PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING				C <b>06/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		1 03/	00/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	NJ00165972; NJ001	0162831; NJ00155894; 162775; NJ00155713; 52481; NJ00166081;	F	000			
F 550 SS=D	determine compliance Requirements for Lo Complaint investigate during this survey. Desurvey.  Resident Rights/Exec CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)  §483.10(a) Residente The resident has a riself-determination, a access to persons are outside the facility, in this section.  §483.10(a)(1) A facil with respect and digresident in a manner promotes maintenant.	vey was conducted to se with 42 CFR Part 483, ng-Term Care Facilities. ions were also completed eficiencies were cited for this rcise of Rights 0(2)(b)(1)(2)  Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and nd services inside and ncluding those specified in ity must treat each resident inity and care for each and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or cognizing each resident's	F.	550			9/11/23
ABORATORY	access to quality car	the resident.  cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis,		TITLE			(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 09/19/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	<b>!</b>	00/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	must establish and practices regarding provision of services residents regardless. §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the Ur §483.10(b)(1) The firesident can exercisinterference, coerciffrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The rifree of interference, reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The rifree of interference, reprisal from the facility and to be sup exercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observative review it was determined a homelike experience to reside 3 consecutive days. evidenced by the formal services.	n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the sunder the State plan for all sof payment source.  It of Rights. It right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States.  In acility must ensure that the le his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal lesident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and ility in exercising his or her ported by the facility in the er rights as required under this less than the facility failed to and dignified dining ents on 2 of 2 nursing units on The deficient practice was lowing.	F5	F550- RESIDENT RIGHTS / I OF RIGHTS  I: IMMEDIATE ACTION Place mats were ordered and be used on the tables while tra removed. Lids were removed tables, collected and placed at the tables until meal finished	received to ays from the way from		
	8/29/23 at 12:17 PM Third floor dining ro	room - 8/28/23 at 12:00 PM; l; 8/30/23 at 11:57 AM. om - 8/28/23 at 11:45 AM; l; 8/30/23 at 12:00 PM.		Staff in the dayrooms were im serviced on home like dining of the serviced on home like dining on home like dining of the serviced on home like dining on home like dining of the serviced on home like dining on	experience ERS I of being		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C 9/06/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	19/06/2023
TO THE OT THE	COVIDER ON OUT FIER			1777 LAWRENCE STREET		
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER		RAHWAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page During each of the ob	e 2 eservations, staff served	F 55	0		
	remained in place thromealtime. Additionall dome lid upside dowr used them as a trash debris from the meal	lastic trays. The trays oughout the residents' y, staff placed each plate on on residents' tables and container for wrappers and tray. The dome lids the tables throughout the		III: SYSTEMIC CHANGES 9/11/23 all dietary and nursing sta in serviced on home like dining experience 9/11/23 Administrator and Directo Nursing reviewed the policy and procedure for Meal service, updated with the changes	or of	
	the Licensed Practical supervised the secon LPN stated it was the leave meal plates on the dome lids on the tiperiod.  On 8/30/23 at 1:26 Pt Director of Nursing (E	PM the surveyor interviewed all Nurse (LPN) who defloor dining room. The practice of the facility to the plastic trays and to leave table during the entire dining the surveyor told the DON) and the Administrator with dining practices that		IV: QA MONITORING Director of nursing or designee w observe meals in both dayrooms homelike dining experience week weeks then monthly x 2 months, quarterly x 2 quarters All findings will be reviewed at the Assurance meeting x 2 quarters V: PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Dir	for dy x 4 then e Quality	
	were not homelike or On 8/31/23 at 10:05 A surveyor leaving plate	<b>0</b> .		Nursing, Dietician, Administrator	ector of	
	the facility Policy and last reviewed 1/10/23	rovided the surveyor with Procedure for Meal Service, The document did not or steps to set up the meal in ike manner.				
F 641 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)12 Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ents	F 64	1		9/11/23

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING				C <b>06/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 000	
				1:	777 LAWRENCE STREET		
ADROIT C	CARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER			AHWAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 3	F	641			
	resident's status.	of Assessments.  st accurately reflect the  Γ is not met as evidenced					
	Based on interview a	and record review, it was			I: IMMEDIATE ACTION:		
	determined that the f	acility failed to complete			MDS (Minimum Data Set) for Residen	t # 8	
	quarterly and compre			with assessment reference date of			
		in a timely manner for 5 of			ex.Order 26.4(b) was completed and accepted	on	
	23 residents reviewe						
	#100 and #254). The MDS is an assessment tool				MDS (Minimum Data Set) for Residen	t #	
	used to guide the res	sident's plan of care.			39 with assessment reference date of		
	This deficient was atta				was completed and accepted	on	
	1	e was evidenced by the			MDS (Minimum Data Set) for Residen	+ #	
	following:				89 with assessment reference date of	1#	
	1 On 8/30/23 the su	rveyor reviewed the MDS			was completed and accepted	on	
	I .	nt #8 which revealed the			Ex.Order 26.4	OH	
	following.	Tit #0 Willoff Tevedied the			MDS (Minimum Data Set) for Residen	t #	
	155119.				100 with assessment reference date of		
	The annual MDS indi	icated an observation end			was completed and accepted		
	date or assessment r	reference date (ARD) of			Ex.Order 26.4(b)(		
	. The status	of the annual MDS was listed			MDS (Minimum Data Set) for Residen	t #	
	as "in progress."The	MDS should have been			254 with assessment reference date of		
	completed by the 14t	th day Exorder 26.4(b). The MDS			was completed and accepted	on	
	record review (8/30/2	e on the day of the surveyor's			An in service with the MDS (Minimum		
	record review (6/30/2	23).			Data Set ) Coordinator was conducted	by	
					the Director of Nursing on timeliness a	•	
	2. On 8/30/23 the su	rveyor reviewed the MDS			accuracy of MDS completion	114	
	I .	nt #39 which revealed the			, ,		
	following.				II. IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS:		
					All residents have the potential of bein	g	
	The quarterly MDS ir	ndicated an ARD of Ex.Order 26.4(b).			affected by this deficient practice.	-	
		arterly MDS was listed as "in			III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES:		
	progress." The MDS				9/7/23 an audit was conducted to ensi		
	completed by the 14th day **** The MDS				all residents' MDS (Minimum Data Set	•	
		e on the day of the surveyor's			was completed timely, negative finding	js	
	record review (8/30/2	23).			addressed by the Director of Nursing,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	DE	03/00/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	observed Resident are responding to the surveyor review Resident #89, which Resident #89 was a resident #89 was a redicted and read included but were not reflected that the resident #89 was o with an ARD of submitted no later that the resident #89 was o with an ARD of submitted until submitted until submitted until submitted to Ex.Or	226 AM, the surveyor 489, awake, alert lying in bed, arveyor by nodding his head.  The ded the medical records of a revealed the following:  Indicate the medical records of a revealed the following:  Indicate the facility on mitted with diagnoses that but limited to a side of the facility on the facility of the facility on the facility of the facility on the facility of the facil	F 6	Administrator and MDS Coor 9/7/23 Policy and Procedure (Minimum Data Set) was rev Director of Nursing and Admichanges made. 9/11/23 the Regional Nurse of in service with the MDS coor Director of Nursing and Assis of nursing on timeliness and MDS completion, also on how for timely completion  IV. QA MONITORING An audit of 10 residents will be by the Director of Nursing or ensure all due in progress M Data Set) are completed time 4, then monthly x 2 months, if x 2 quarters.  All findings will be reviewed a Assurance meeting x 2 quart V. PERSON RESPONSIBLE Nursing, MDS (Minimum Data Coordinator.	on MDS viewed by inistrator, no conducted an dinator, stant Director accuracy of w to monitor  De conducted designee to DS (Minimum ely, weekly x then quarterly at the Quality ers		
		score of score of 15,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•	00/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641		observed to have an AMDS  observed to have an AMDS  and was due to be  an 8 **COTGET 2504(0)(1) The MDS was	F6	341		
	On 8/31/23 at 2:00 Freceived from the Rewhich confirmed the was completed late.  On 8/31/23 at 2:05 Fithe Director of Nursi Administrator regard. The DON stated an hired, however, did a second was hired but the DON stated a Comperformance Improved April 2023 for the "til assessments." The Information to the sur	PM, a Validation Report was egional MDS Coordinator comprehensive assessment  PM, the survey team spoke to ng (DON) and the ling late MDS submissions. ew MDS Coordinator was not show up for work. A ut has not yet started.  Quality Assurance rement (QAPI) was started in mely completion of MDS DON voluntarily provided livey team regarding the API meetings and the MDS				
		wed the facility's QAPI for etion/Transmission,"				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			7.1. 50.125.			(	c
		315198	B. WING			09/	06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER		17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 777 LAWRENCE STREET AHWAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	7/28/23 and 8/23/23; The April 2023 compl dropped to 31.2% in The DON provided th MDS policy on 8/31/2 "the RN MDS Coordir completion of the sch	2023 to July 2023; reviewed next review date 9/29/23. iance rate of 95.7% had July 2023.  e surveyors with the facility 3. Procedure #4 indicated nator monitors the eduled assessments ea assessments, signs and	F	641			
F 656 SS=D	S483.21(b) (1) (1) (1) (2) (3) (4) (1) (1) (2) (3) (4) (1) The fact implement a compreheare plan for each resersident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that incobjectives and timeframedical, nursing, and needs that are identificant assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that are or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483.	ensive Care Plans cility must develop and densive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ded in the comprehensive denote are plan must prehensive care plan	F	656			9/11/23

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _		l	C / <b>06/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		100/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	rehabilitative serviprovide as a result recommendations findings of the PAS rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's represent (A) The resident's desired outcomes. (B) The resident's future discharge. For whether the resident community was as local contact agenentities, for this pure (C) Discharge planglan, as appropriate requirements set frequirements s	d services or specialized ces the nursing facility will c of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the BARR, it must indicate its cident's medical record. with the resident and the ntative(s)- goals for admission and  preference and potential for facilities must document ent's desire to return to the cisessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate rpose. In in the comprehensive care te, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this  services provided or arranged cutlined by the comprehensive  competent and trauma-informed. ENT is not met as evidenced  1155894  In the cords of medical records ocumentation, it was the facility failed to develop a terson-centered Care Plan (CP) and sorted the cords of the cord	F6	IMMEDIATE ACTION Resident # 104 was discharged has possible on development and implementa comprehensive care plans 9/11/23 an audit of all residents we diagnosis of Diabetes, Epilepsy on use care plans were reviewed identify any care plan deficiencie identified care plan deficiencies wimmediately corrected.	ucation tion of vith or oxygen to s. All		

Facility ID: NJ62018

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			l	C 06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	#104 was admitted to with diagnoses that in to: Ex.Order 26.4(  A review of the Admis (MDS), an assessme revealed a Brief Inter indicating Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) had an Active Diagnomal A review of the physic for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  A review of the physic for Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  A review of the physic revealed Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)	sission Record, Resident the facility in Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1), nocluded but were not limited b)(1)  ssion Minimum Data Set not tool dated correction, view for Mental Status of der 26.4(b)(1)  MDS revealed the resident for activities of daily living, ses of Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1)  cian order summary report d a physician's order for 1)	F	656	II: IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS All residents have the potential of being affected by this deficient practice  III: SYSTEMIC CHANGES On 9/11/23, the policy and procedure of Care Plans was reviewed, no changes. Care plans will be developed and implemented in accordance with facility policy and federal regulations. Care plans will be reviewed and revise accordance with residents □ changes in condition and circumstance Care plans will be reviewed for any resident on the 24 hour report at daily clinical meeting to ensure that approprischanges and updates have been made IV: QA MONITORING Director of Nursing or designee will conduct and audit of 5 residents to ensuall care plans are complete in accordar with facility policy and federal regulation ((including diagnosis of Diabetes, Epilepsy, oxygen use) weekly x 4 week then monthly x 2 months, then quarterly 2 quarters All findings will be reviewed at the Quarters V: PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Director Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Facility Educator	on  / d in n ate c. ure nce n ss y x	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313130	D. WING	STRI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	06/2023	
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	N AND NURSING CENTER		1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	On 08/31/23 at 1:22 the surveyors, the L (LPN) stated that the "know" what the resident "was constated that the "focut toward" the resident with consider the LPN if should all be on the Should all be on the On 09/01/23 at 9:28 the surveyor, the District DON stated that the "actually meet the right makes sure the integrand the responsible The DON stated that and medical diagnor DON and the ADON CP for a resident with the Should." The sident #107, for the DON to review resident #107, for The DON.	In PM, during an interview with Licensed Practical Nurse are purpose of the CP was to sident's goals were and what apable of doing." She then us of the CP was "guided t's diagnoses. The surveyor are would expect to see a CP diagnoses of the CP."  BAM, during a meeting with irector of Nursing (DON) and or of Nursing (ADON), the expurpose of the CP was to needs of the patient and to erdisciplinary team, the patient exparty were on same page."  at it would include the "MDS ares." The surveyor asked the N, if they would expect to see a lith diagnoses of they both stated, "yes urveyor asked the DON and or the facility provided CP, for the total control of the control of the control of the provided CP, for the control of t	F	656				
	that all 3 of the abo addressed on the C A review of the facil	items." They both confirmed ve items should have been CP. lity's policy "Comprehensive ast review date of 2/1/23,						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C <b>09/06/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	shall be developed at this facility utilizing ar approach. The comprindividualized, defining identified from each contact attainable goals, and B. The resident's initial shall be completed by days of admission. Purpose:  A. To provide a system to direct resident care each resident's problem document, and implement. Evaluate the efficare and modify plant.	care plan for each resident and initiated on admission at and interdisciplinary team rehensive care plan will be g the problems/needs discipline's assessment, interventions. all comprehensive care plan and all disciplines within 14 and for all disciplines involved a to: Identify and assess tems/needs. Develop, ment a coordinated plan of as needed.	F 6			9/11/23	
	The facility must ensureeds respiratory care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compreheare plan, the resider and 483.65 of this sure this REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation review it was determinensure a physician's	nd tracheal suctioning.  ure that a resident who e, including tracheostomy etioning, is provided such professional standards of hensive person-centered hts' goals and preferences,		F695 RESPIRATORY I: IMMEDIATE ACTION The ***Corder 26-4(b)(1)** for Resident clarified with the Medical doctor			

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					(	C
	315198	B. WING			09/	06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
following:  On 8/29/23 at 9:30 Al resident #254 in his/h oriented in bed. The turned off and had no attached. The water r  On 08/30/23 at 11:53 interviewed the reside pleasant and interview at the behad no tubing or at the behad no tubing or the Licensed Practica the resident. The sur review the Excorder 26:4(b) Health Record (EHR) surveyor the order where the excorder 25:4(b) was to be needed (prn).  A review of the hybrid the following informatics.	M, the surveyor observed her room awake, alert, and ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) was tubing or ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) attached.  M, the surveyor interviewed at Nurse (LPN) assigned to exercise the LPN to exercise the LPN to exercise the LPN showed the nich read ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) with her in the Electronic exit did not indicate whether exit did not indicate whether exit did not indicate whether exist and order exists and o	F (	695	The nurse responsible for entering the incomplete ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) was in service on proper ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) including frequency.  II: IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS All residents have the potential of being affected by the deficient practice.  III: SYSTEMIC CHANGES On 9/11/23 an audit of all resident receiving oxygen was completed, to ensure all orders are complete with the prescribed frequency and care plan updated accordingly. On 9/11/23 an in service for all nurses was conducted on making sure all residents have complete oxygen orders with the prescribed frequency specified and care plan updated accordingly. 9/11/23 Administrator and Director of Nursing reviewed the policy and procedure for Oxygen use, no changes were mad IV: QA MONITORING Director of nursing or designee will aud residents with oxygen orders to ensure the order is complete with the prescribe frequency and care plan updated, weel x 4 weeks then monthly x 2 months, the quarterly x 2 quarters  All findings will be reviewed at the Qua Assurance meeting x 2 quarters  V: PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Director Nursing, ADON	e. lit 5 ed kly en	

Facility ID: NJ62018

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING_			C <b>09/06/2023</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	09/06/2023	
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER		1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From page	e 12	F 6	95			
		Plan initiated on state of the second of the					
	the Administrator, Dir Assistant Director of I Infection Preventionis						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) was inc	om the physician on 8/30/23					
	the facility Oxygen Ac Procedure with a revi policy reflected that if the frequency and du	provided the surveyor with dministration Policy and ewed date of 10/29/22. The a resident is using oxygen, ration of the treatment of the resident's medical					
F 755 SS=E	-	cedures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3)	F 7	755		9/13/23	
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		00,00,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	pharmaceutical servithat assure the accidispensing, and adribiologicals) to meet §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtation pharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist whospharmacist of the provide facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Established from the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Established from the facility of the provide pharmacist sufficient detail to expect the site of the provide pharmaceut with professional state obtain a blood presented in the site, b.) accurate medications, d.) dismanner, c.) clarify a medication (Midodri order and d.) removes ubstances from accidiscontinued from the inquiry. The deficier (2) of seven (7) residential provides the site, b.) accurate medication (Midodri order and d.) removes ubstances from accidiscontinued from the inquiry. The deficier (2) of seven (7) residential provides the site of the provides the site, b.) accurate medication (Midodri order and d.) removes ubstances from accidiscontinued from the provides the provid	res. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.  Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed des consultation on all sion of pharmacy services in of all controlled drugs in hable an accurate drugs in the services in account of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. It is not met as evidenced dion, interview and record mined that the facility failed to the services in accordance and accurately document the refusal of pose of medications in a safe and accurately administer a ne) according to a physician's re and dispose of controlled	F 78	I: IMMEDIATE ACTION Resident # 75 was discharged Resident # 56 s (Ex. Order 26.4(b)) readings were reviewed, findings regarding the site for the MD aware of the readings. New vital signs machines were to each unit on 8/31/23 A Drug Buster medication disposition was placed on all the medication 8/30/23 A medication error report was a for Resident # 75 regarding the order not followed on the specific	ne reading, provided  psal unit on carts on  completed	

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI		<del></del>	، ا	c	
		315198	B. WING				06/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	00/2020	
				17	777 LAWRENCE STREET			
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		R	AHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pag	ge 14	F	755				
		medication refrigerators			Controlled medications for Resident #8	8		
	inspected.	geratere			and Resident # 64 which were previous	-		
					discontinued, were immediately remov	-		
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes Annotated, Title			from the refrigerator and disposed as p	er		
	45. Chapter 11. Nurs	sing Board. The Nurse			guidelines. The narcotic boxes in the			
		State of New Jersey states:			refrigerators were locked as per			
	"The practice of nurs	-			guidelines.			
		defined as diagnosing and			LPN #1 and LPN #2 were in serviced of	n		
		onses to actual and potential			vital signs, refusal of medication			
	· •	nal health problems, through se finding, health teaching,			procedure and documentation, blood pressure parameters (including for			
	health counseling, a				Midodrine), controlled medication stora	nge.		
		orative of life and wellbeing,			and removal/	gc		
		cal regimens as prescribed by			II: IDENTIFICATION OF OTHERS			
		ise legally authorized						
	physician or dentist.'	<del>-</del> -			All residents have the potential of being	1		
					affected by the deficient practice.	•		
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes Annotated, Title						
		sing Board. The Nurse			III: SYSTEMIC CHANGES			
		State of New Jersey states:			On 9/12/23 an in service for all nurses			
		sing as a licensed practical			was conducted on vital signs, refusal o			
	nurse is defined as p	<del>-</del>			medication procedure and documentat			
		n the framework of case			blood pressure parameters (including f			
		ne patient and family teaching			Midodrine), controlled medication stora and removal	ge		
	program through hea	ision of supportive and			On 9/12/23 Administrator and Director	of		
	restorative care, und	• •			Nursing reviewed the policy and	Ji		
	'	icensed or otherwise legally			procedure for Vital signs, Physician			
	authorized physician	- ·			orders, Meds with parameters, Control	ed		
	, ,				medications disposal, no changes were			
	This deficiency was	evidenced by the following:			made.			
	_	· -			On 9/13/23 an audit was completed for	all		
		0 AM, during the morning			residents with Midodrine orders, ensur	ng		
		e surveyor observed the			the order has proper parameters			
		lurse (LPN #1) obtaining a			IV: QA MONITORING			
		for Resident #56. The			Director of nursing or designee will aud			
	LPN#1 placed the	on the resident's			residents with vital signs orders to ensu			
		The LPN #1 stated that this obtain the stated that the			the site of the blood pressure reading i			
	⊢was ine dest way to	opiain ine pecause the	1		correct and appropriate, weekly x 4 we	eks	1	

Facility ID: NJ62018

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315198	B. WING _				06/ <b>2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	 )E	1 03/	00/2023	
			1777 LAWRENCE STREET				
ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		RAHWAY, NJ 07065				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
that she received an machine, the surveyor reviewed Resident #56.	The LNP#1 then stated error indication on the digital veyor observed her on the same area and defended in the same area and defended in the head in the "yes" direction. defended in the "yes" direction. defended in the surveyor that the head in the surveyor that the succe black and would refuse the head in the surveyor observed in the (5) medications which order 26.4(b)(1)  In the LPN#1 indicated on the (b)(1) was obtained in the site and the surveyor observed in the	F 7	then monthly x 2 months, the 2 quarters Director of nursing or designeresidents with medication refuensure that refusal is docume appropriately and care plan is weekly x 4 weeks then month months, then quarterly x 2 questioneresidents with Midodrine orderesidents with Midodrin	ee will aud usal to ented s in place, nly x 2 larters ee will aud ers to ensu rameters a ording to t as then arterly x 2 ee will che ts to ensur erator is controlled a weeks the arterly x 2 at the Qual ers	dit 5 dit 5 ure and the eck re		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	ODE	00/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	(MDS), an assessm management of carreference date of resident had a brief (BIMS) score of the resident had EX.  A review of the Order physician orders (POEX.Order 26.4(b)(1)) had the indicated the site for 7:14 PM, and the indicated the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  A review of the vital ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  A review of the site for 7:14 PM, and the indicated the site for 7:14 PM, and the site for 7:14 PM, and the indicated the site for 7:14 PM, and the site for 7:14 PM, and the indicated the site for 7:14 PM, and the site for 7:14 PM, and the indicated the site for 7:	terly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the e, with an assessment  ""  sign recordings for e following dates which or the the site of the site of the site of the site was "other"; FMAR reflected the above at the vital sign recordings for ere entered by LPN#1.  PM, the surveyor interviewed ing (DON) who stated that the ist (IP) and Assistant Director were the staff educators for	F	755			
	was familiar with Re a control on the residen speak to if that was	JM)/LPN who stated that she esident #56 but had not taken t's The UM/LPN could not the correct method because that way. The UM/LPN					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				5 WW.6		С		
		315198	B. WING _			09/	06/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ADDOIT C	ADE DELIABILITATION	AND MUDGING CENTER		1777	7 LAWRENCE STREET			
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		RAI	HWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)		
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 17	F 7	755				
		<sup>5.4(b)(1)</sup> had not sounded	' '					
		etake the to be sure. The						
		when she would retake the						
		ange in order to get						
	an accurate reading	The UM/LPN also stated						
	that she used her ow							
	hecause there was of	nly one machine on the						
		wo nurses who would be						
		tions at the same time, so it						
		own. At that time, the						
		to locate the facility						
	machine that was on							
	On 8/31/23 at 9:30 Al	M, the surveyor interviewed						
	the IP who stated tha	t she was employed at the						
		Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
		edication pass techniques						
	because she helped							
	educating the nurses							
		ated that a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
		urate and would recommend						
		f the was accurate than						
		be called. The IP explained						
	that if an error or inac							
	obtained then the nur							
		ned that retaking a would						
		ite such as going from						
		me site was going to be						
	~	nurse would have to wait at						
		because retaking the P on ive an inaccurate reading.						
		e would prefer the nurses						
		nachines because they were						
		ned in the facility. The IP						
		en nurses used their own						
		as the possibility that they						
		rated and accurate. The IP						
		new there was one						
	machine on each unit							

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING		C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 777 LAWRENCE STREET AHWAY, NJ 07065	1 03/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 755	purchased.  On 8/31/23 at 11:30 surveyor with a "Medated for LP Consultant Pharma there were areas in that a technique ware on 8/31/23 at 2:07 the Licensed Nursir (LNHA), DON, ADO when a medication there were indication were not followed the servicing would be that she would cheen medication observation observation of the length of the	ge 18 ines that were being  O AM, the IP provided the edication Pass Audit Tool" N #1 completed by the cist (CP) which revealed that dicating a "No", which meant is not performed appropriately.  PM, the survey team met with no Home Administrator ON and IP. The IP stated that pass audit was performed if ins that proper procedures nen another observation and in followed up. The DON stated ck if there were any other tions performed for LPN #1.  MM, the DON provided the inservice on medication pass" beleted by the ADON and was performed and a lation: Medication Pass" was DON on conference of that indicated Standard" for all the ria." In addition, the DON tion Observation Form" dated completed by the provider wealed that there was zero (0)  MM, the surveyor interviewed reaction in the consultant for eximately consultant for oximately consultant for performed medication ne nurses and verified that she	F 755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING_			C 99/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	unable to speak to the completed for LPN# would add to the for for med pass observed. Health (DOH), etc." the medication obset different areas to he what the correct produring the medication the completed "Med left with the DON and would review them, the next step.  A review of the facility of the facility occurs in a timely are addition, "The EMAF medication orders at electronic orders, from poured and administic medication doses are allowed and administic medication of the facility of th	Pass Audit Tool" but was ne actual form that she had 1. The CP stated that she m "Discussed "tips & tricks" vation by Department of because as she performed rvation, she would review Ip the nurses understand cedure that should be done on pass. The CP added that ication Pass Audit Tool" was d if there were issues, she and the DON would decide ty policy dated as reviewed ion Administration and vided by the DON reflected of this facility to ensure that ration and Documentation and accurate manner." In R is the form onto which all re transcribed from physician om which medications are tered and on which	F 7	55			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING		C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 755	he/she wanted the shook their head in LNP#1 explained to did not always like the applesauce blace. On 8/30/23 at 8:07 the LPN#1 preparir included one Ex. Or medications togethe the crushed medication cup with opened the contents into the m (4) medications and applesauce. The applesauce. The applesauce contains the LPN#1 approach the five (5) medications the LPN#1 approach the five (5) medication. The LPN applesauce contains	the "yes" direction. The other surveyor that the resident the "solder 26-4(0)(1) because it turned ck and would refuse to take it.  AM, the surveyor observed ag five (5) medications which	F 755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING		0.0	C 9/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•	9/00/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	applesauce and a resident. The resishook their head in The LPN#1 explain told the resident the LPN#1 were remaining apples a medications.  Upon returning to discarded the remaining applesauce, so received the medications. The applesauce, so received the medications. The any refusal of medications. The any refusal of medications. The any refusal of medications are revealed diagnoses.  A review of the resident #56.  A review of the resident #56.	lead a spoonful of the diministered the spoonful to the dent took the spoonful and in the "no" direction repeatedly. Inced again the importance and here was just another spoonful ras unable to administer the auce containing the  The medication cart, the LPN#1 raining applesauce and stated rad swallowed more than half of she felt that the resident had cations. The LPN#1 then record resident had received the five (5) LPN#1 had not documented dication by the resident.  The weed the medical record for resident's Admission Record (AR) resident's Admission Reco	F7	755			

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 315198 B. WING 09/06/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER RAHWAY, NJ 07065 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 755 Continued From page 22 F 755 physician orders (PO) for the following: Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) with a start Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) -give with times a day for food hold if Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) and Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) with a start date of A review of the Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) EMAR revealed consistency with the above POs. In addition, the EMAR had not revealed any refusals by the resident for medications. A review of the resident's progress notes had not indicated that there were any refusals of medications. A review of the resident's Interdisciplinary Care Plan had not revealed that there was a "Focus" area for the resident refusing medications. On 8/30/23 at 12:13 PM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that the Infection Preventionist (IP) and Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) were the staff educators for medication pass. On 8/30/23 at 1:08 PM, the surveyor interviewed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING		09/0	) 06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065	1 03/	50/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	was familiar with Re of any medication re that when a resident physician would be documentation in the On 8/31/23 at 9:30 the IP who stated the facility approximate and could speak to because she helped educating the nurse techniques. The IP have to document the because the whole administered and the notified. The IP also try to figure out why medications and pure as changing the medications and pure as changing the medication Pass A LPN #1 completed In (CP) which revealed indicating a "No", when a medication there were indication were not followed the servicing would be serviced w	JMJ/LPN who stated that she esident #56 and was unaware efusals. The UM/LPN stated at refused medications the notified and there would be the progress notes.  AM, the surveyor interviewed that she was employed at the ty Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) medication pass techniques at with orientation and the son medication pass stated that the nurses would that a medication was refused dose would not have been the physician should be a stated that the nurses should at the resident was refusing the interventions in place such addication if the taste were an anging the time.  Trovided the surveyor with a sudit Tool" dated that the remaining the time.	F 75	55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION				COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065	1	09/06/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From page	e 24	F 75	5		
	surveyor with an "In-sidated completed by LPN #1 was "Competency Validat completed by the AD the LPN#1 "Meets St "Performance Criteria provided a "Medicatio for LPN #1 copharmacy which rever error rate.  On 9/1/23 at 9:38 AM the Consultant Pharm who stated that she had probservations with the used a "Medication Funable to speak to the completed for LPN#1 would add to the form for med pass observation what the correct producing the medication a resident was refusionally unable to receive the physician should be a should review the powas refusing to possi added that the complete was left with the resident was refusionally unable to receive the physician should be a should review the powas refusing to possi added that the complete was left with the resident was left with the resident was left with the resident was refusionally to possi added that the complete was left with the resident was left with re	ion: Medication Pass" was ON on Store 1 that indicated andard" for all the a." In addition, the DON on Observation Form" dated impleted by the provider ealed that there was zero (0)  If, the surveyor interviewed macist (CP) via telephone had been the consultant for imately control of the consultant for imately c				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315198	B. WING		١,	C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		3370072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	6/22/23 for "Medica Documentation" prothat "Documents and the EMAR immedia Notes in EMAR med (i.e., refused, etc.) a policy also reflected refused medications professional judgen a timely manner whor otherwise unavailable. 3. On 8/30/23 at 8: medication pass, the LPN#1 preparing fivincluded Ex.Order.  On 8/30/23 at 8:14, the LPN #1 crush for medications together.	ity policy dated as reviewed tion Administration and ovided by the DON reflected iministration of medication in tely following administration. dications not administered and identifies reason." The I that "Documents all held or son EMAR. Uses prudent ment by informing Physician in en medications held, refused, lable for administration."	F 7	,		
	opened the contents into the me (4) medications and	applesauce. The LPN#1 then capsule and mixed the edication cup that had the four lilled the medication cup with oplesauce then turned a black				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315198	B. WING		C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065	1 03/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 755	the LPN#1 approach the five (5) medicar resident was shaking direction. The LPN applesauce contains and that it was imported the LPN#1 scoope applesauce and accession and the LPN#1 explains to the LPN#1 explains to the LPN#1 was remaining applesaumedications.  Upon returning to the discarded the remains garbage that was accorded to the contains and the contains	AM, the surveyor observed ch the resident to administer tions in the applesauce and the ng their head in the "no" #1 explained that the ned the resident's medication ortant to take the medications. Ed a spoonful of the ministered the spoonful to the ent took the spoonful and the "no" direction repeatedly. Hed again the importance and here was just another spoonful is unable to administer the	F 75	,	
	the Unit Manager ( any medication had medication disposa cart. The UM/LPN were a controlled n ADON would be gir for a witnessed des UM/LPN looked in	PM, the surveyor interviewed UM)/LPN who stated that when it to be disposed there was a subject of the transfer of the disposed there was a subject of the disposed the di			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•	5010012023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medication disposal cart. The UM/LPN siget one for the cart.  On 8/30/23 at 1:16 F surveyor that she has system on the medicusing. The LPN #1 medications were created throw them in attached to the med.  On 8/31/23 at 9:30 Atthe IP who stated the facility approximately and could speak to because she helped educating the nursestechniques. The IP shad to dispose of a recontrolled medication medication disposal cart. The IP further emethod for medication were created at the CP via the telephourses were to use to system when a medication was crusted disposal system shouther was one on each a review of the undaget.	system in that medication tated that she would have to PM, the LPN#1 showed the ad a medication disposal cation cart that she was stated that because the ushed for Resident #56, she the garbage that was ication cart.  AM, the surveyor interviewed at she was employed at the y less EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) medication pass techniques with orientation and son medication pass stated that when the nurses medication that was not a n then they would use the system that was on each explained that the safest on disposal even if the ushed was to use the system.  M, the surveyor interviewed none who stated that the shed that the medication disposal ication needed to be added that even if the shed that the medication cart.  Atted facility policy for stroying Medications"	F7	755		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		9/06/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	controlled substance accordance with state	ge 28 Schedule V (non-hazardous) es will be disposed of in te regulations and federal disposition of non-hazardous	F 7	55			
	4. On 8/28/23 at 11:42 AM the surveyor observed Resident #75 in bed, the surveyor attempted to interview the resident, but the resident was Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #75.						
	A review of the resid which included Ex.C	ent's AR revealed diagnoses Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	A review of the admission MDS, an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, with an assessment reference date of reflected the resident had a BIMS score of of 15, indicating that the resident had a Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)						
	medication records ( ex. Order 25.4(b)) for Ex. Order	ist and September electronic (EMAR) revealed a PO dated er 26.4(b)(1)  documentation that the ninistered.					
	resident's for Ex.Or	sign recordings for the der 26.4(b)(1) had the following lings that had a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C <b>09/06/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	ODE	03/00/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI  DEFICIENCE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Further review of EMARs revealed a EX.Order 26.4(a) that the EX.Order 26.4(b) that the EX.Order 26.4(b) that the EX.Order 26.4(c) that the EX.Order	the August and September a PO dated correction for b)(1)  There was documentation on was a documentation on medication was held but no the correction results.  3 AM, the surveyor interviewed d that she was the medication was the medication of the correction was the en readmitted at the end of correction was less accorded by the LPN#2 reviewed may the PRN correction was less accorded by the properties of the correction of the correction was less accorded by the properties of t	F7	755			
	the DON who stat	AM, the surveyor interviewed ed that she thought the PO for PRN PO and was allowed to be					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING			C 09/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		03/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	and that a was not	imes within a 24-hour period of needed 24-hour period of needed 25-00-25.  AM, the surveyor further N. The surveyor with the DON for Resident #75. The DON he 25-00-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-25-	F 7	55		
	inspected the 3rd florefrigerator in the pr Nurse (LPN#1). The narcotic lock box the Ex.Order 26.4(b) for Resident #88. The narcotic box was aff	esence of Licensed Practical e surveyor observed a at contained five syringes of (1) le surveyor observed the ixed to the medication narcotic box was unlocked.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C 99/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		310012023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	A review of the Order order) dated Care Mainistration Recordated C	e narcotic box was unlocked, d that it was the facility policy at be double lock.  ssion Record (an admission hat the resident was y with diagnoses that 26.4(b)(1)  r Summary (OS) (physician's evealed a physician order 26.4(b)(1)  eview of the PO revealed that discontinued on electronic Medication (eMAR) revealed an order Order 26.4(b)(1)  hours as bottom with a discontinued  PM, the surveyor inspected ion room refrigerator narcotic of LPN#1. LPN#1  was discontinued or per facility policy.  35 AM, the surveyor	F 7	755			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315198	B. WING _		0	C 9/06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	refrigerator in the prosurveyor observed a contained twenty-six #64. The narcotic bear the medication refrigeration was unlocked.  The surveyor interview acknowledge that the and she further state that all narcotics mu.  A review of the Admit the resident was addiagnoses that include the resident was addiagnoses that include the content of the order dated for Ex. Order 26.4(b) The content of t	for Resident pox was observed affixed to perator, but the narcotic box was unlocked, and that it was the facility policy at the ded Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)  Texas a day with a discontinued date of	F7	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		03/00/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	acknowledge that the Resident #64 and the discharged from the observed LPN#2 pla narcotic box and the that she will destroy change because she witness the destruction on 8/31/23 at 1:00 P the above concerns which included the L Administrator (LNHA (DON). There was no provided.  A review of the facility Medications Account dated 01/07/23 and vincluded the following "Narcotic ordered for locked narcotic box on narcotic medication in narcotic is stored in the refrigerator. The refridoor as well."  A review of the facility that was dated 05/26 DON included the following "A narcotic medication in the refrigerator of the facility that was dated 05/26 DON included the following moved from the refrigerator of the facility and returned to later than 14 days."  A review of the facility Destroying Medication was provided by the	belonged to at the resident was facility. The surveyor ce the back in the lock the box. LPN#2 stated the medication during shift will need another nurse to on.  The surveyor discussed with the Administrative team icensed Nursing Home and Director of Nursing to additional information  The spoint of the medication cart. If the sto be refrigerated, the the locked box within the rigerator has a lock on the locked by the DON grant of the medication cart. If the sto be refrigerated, the the locked box within the rigerator has a lock on the locked by the DON grant of the medication cart. If the sto be refrigerated, the locked box within the rigerator has a lock on the locked by the DON grant of the medication cart. If the sto be refrigerated, the locked box within the rigerator has a lock on the locked by the	F	755			

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315198	B. WING		C 09/06/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		00.00.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION
	days) after discontinu NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 2 29.4(g)	ely (no longer than three aution of use by a resident." 29.2(a), 29.2 (d), 29.3(a)(5),	F 75		
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensi §483.45(f)(1) Medical percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determensure that all medic without error of 5% of medication observation observed two (2) nurror five (5) residents. and six (6) errors were to a medication admining 19.3%. This deficient two (2) of five (5) residents (2) of five (5) residents. Has deficient practical following:  1. On 8/30/23 at 8:00 medication pass, the Licensed Practical Notes.	tion error rates are not 5  is not met as evidenced  in, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ations were administered r more. During the on on 8/30/23, the surveyor ses administer medications There were 31 opportunities, re observed which calculated nistration error rate of practice was identified for dents, (Resident #56 and nistered medications by one	F 75	I: IMMEDIATE ACTION LPN #1 responsible for Medication administration for residents #56 was immediately in serviced on Medication administration of medication parameters, administration of crumedications and Ex.Order 26.4(IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	and # 83  ding ons with ushed b)(1).  SS of being  rviced on ourses  ins, ations

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING_			l	C	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.00	1	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	06/2023	
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR GOLT EIER				LAWRENCE STREET			
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CENTER			WAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	was the best way to coresident was that she received and machine, the survive reposition the immediately restarted LNP#1 then stated the added that the reside would check the cresident if he/she war resident if he/she war resident did not alway it turned the applesauto take it.  On 8/30/23 at 8:07 Al the LPN#1 preparing included one Ex.Ord  On 8/30/23 at 8:07 Al the LPN#1 preparing included one Ex.Ord	because the The LPN#1 then stated error indication on the digital eyor observed her on the same area and the machine. The at she had obtained a machine of the machine of the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The at she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machine. The LPN#1 then the cast she had obtained a machine of the cast she had obtained a machin	F 7	P for contract of the contract	Nursing reviewed the policy and procedure or Medication administration, no changes.  V: QA MONITORING Director of nursing or designee will observe 2 nurses from different shifts for nedication administration, weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 2 months, then quarterly x 2 quarters all findings will be reviewed at the Quarters assurance meeting x 2 quarters are PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Director Nursing, ADON	lity		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		9/06/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	(4) medications and applesauce. The applesauce. The applesauce. The applesauce and admiresident was shaking direction. The LPN # applesauce containe and that it was impoon The LPN#1 scooped applesauce and admiresident. The resident shook their head in the LPN#1 explaine told the resident the left. The LPN#1 was remaining applesauce medications.  Upon returning to the discarded the remain that the resident had the applesauce, so sereceived the medical indicated on the elections.	dication cup that had the four filled the medication cup with olesauce then turned a black at M, the surveyor observed in the resident to administer ons in the applesauce and the graph their head in the "no" at explained that the ed the resident's medication retant to take the medications. If a spoonful of the ininistered the spoonful to the int took the spoonful and he "no" direction repeatedly. If again the importance and the was just another spoonful unable to administer the	F 7	59			
	the complete dose of medications was red she should have use #1, #2, #3, #4, #5)	I#1 was unable to verify that feach of the five (5) seived. The LPN#1 stated that ed less applesauce. (ERROR)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313130	B. WING	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	06/2023	
		AND MUDGING CENTED			777 LAWRENCE STREET			
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		R	RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From page	e 37	F	759				
		ent's Admission Record (AR) which included <sup>Excorder 25.4(b)(1)</sup>						
	(MDS), an assessme management of care, reference date of resident had a brief ir (BIMS) score of the resident had Ex.	nterview for mental status out of 15, indicating that order 26.4(b)(1) Summary Report revealed						
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)							
	Ex.Order 26.4(b							
	A review of the EMAF the above POs.	R revealed consistency with						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C 9/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	the Director of Nu Infection Prevention of Nursing (ADON medication pass.  On 8/30/23 at 1:0 the Unit Manager the nurses had to should be crushed stated that if crus in the same applearesident had to the UM/LPN added of the stated that the medication know how much consider the physician should be the physician should be that if the physician should that she was medication if she accurate.  On 8/31/23 09:30 the IP who stated facility approximation and could speak the because she help educating the nur techniques. The not crush all the resident were	13 PM, the surveyor interviewed using (DON) who stated that the onist (IP) and Assistant Director N) were the staff educators for  8 PM, the surveyor interviewed (UM)/LPN who stated that when crush medications that they dindividually. The UM/LPN also hed medications were all mixed sauce or pudding then the ke the entire contents. The tated that if the resident refused sauce or pudding that contained is then there was no way to off the medications that the the UM/LPN stated that a the tot sounded accurate and would be sure. The UM/LPN added of the UM/LPN added of the talled. The UM/LPN ould not administer any had not thought the was employed at the tely Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) to medication pass techniques and well and ses on medication pass IP stated that the nurses should nedications together because if to refuse to take all the	F	759			
	applesauce or pu mixed in then the which medication	dding that the medications were re would be no way to determine the resident had not received. t if a resident took some of the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		03/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	added that the nurse that the medication of whole dose would not and the physician ship stated that the nurse the resident was refiniterventions in place medication if the tast changing the time. To crushing medication and usually would put the medications so to aware. In addition, the medication so to aware. In addition, the property of the medications was recommend retaking accurate than the property of the medications: crush in explain how there with indicated that the restrictions: crush in explain how there with indicated that the restriction of the medication pass Autonication and indication pass Autonication p		F 7	59			
	_	t performed correctly and tten note that this was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			09/0	) 06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	E, ZIP CODE	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From page On 8/31/23 at 2:07 Pl the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), DON, ADON medication observation when a medication pathere were indications were not followed the servicing would be for that she would check medication observation On 9/1/23 at 8:58 AM surveyor with an "In-second to the servicing would be for that she would check medication observation Con 9/1/23 at 8:58 AM surveyor with an "In-second to the LPN#1 "Meets St "Competency Validation completed by the ADot the LPN#1 "Meets St "Performance Criteria provided a "Medication pharmacy which revery were ror rate."	M, the survey team met with Home Administrator I and IP to review the on results. The IP stated that cass audit was performed if s that proper procedures on another observation and in llowed up. The DON stated if there were any other ons performed for LPN #1.  I, the DON provided the service on medication pass" eted by the ADON and s performed and a on: Medication Pass" was ON on					
	the Consultant Pharm who stated that she had p the facility for Ex.Ord stated that she had p observations with the used a "Medication P unable to speak to the completed for LPN#1 would add to the form for med pass observations the medication observations." but the medication observations are the consultant to the form for med pass observations are the consultant to the form for medication observations are the consultant to the consulta	nacist (CP) via telephone ad been the consultant for er 26.4(b)(1). The CP					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			1	C / <b>06/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	106/2023
ADDOLT	ADE DELLA DIL ITATI	ON AND MUDOING GENTER		1777 L	AWRENCE STREET		
ADROIT	ARE REHABILITATI	ON AND NURSING CENTER		RAHV	WAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ' OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From p	page 41	F	759			
	·	procedure that should be done					
	during the medica	ation pass. The CP stated that					
	medications shou	lld be crushed separately unless					
		nd the reason for crushing the					
		rately was because if a resident					
		he vehicle that the medications					
		en the nurse would have no way					
		ctual dose the resident received.					
		at if a resident was refusing a sunable to receive the entire					
		s unable to receive the entire /sician should be notified, and					
	the nurses should						
	resident was refu						
		at the completed "Medication					
	Pass Audit Tool" \	was left with the DON and if					
		s, she would review them, and					
	the DON would d	ecide the next step.					
		cility policy dated as reviewed					
		cation Administration and					
		provided by the DON reflected sthe form onto which all					
		s are transcribed from physician					
	· ·	from which medications are					
	1 .	nistered and on which					
		are documented." In addition,					
		ed, "Obtains orders for crushing appropriate/necessary as per					
		rections and crushes					
		idually prior to administration."					
		s full dose of medication to					
	resident via corre						
	2. On 8/30/23 at 8	3:20 AM, during the morning					
		the surveyor observed the LPN					
	#1 preparing six (	6) medications which included a					
	Ex.Order 26.4(b)	1 for Resident #83. The					
	LPN#1 removed a	Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) from the					
	medication cart a	nd stated that Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) was a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			1	06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCY	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	provided the medical counter (OTC) at 8:35 ft the LPN#1 apply the resident's axional counter (OTC) at 8:30/23 at 8:41 ft medication cart, the reviewed the EMAR for 'Ex.Ord was the same as the had applied to the reconstruct. The LPN#1 cart and removed the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) LPN#1 observed a look which review and thought there we the house stock Ex.LPN#1 looked through the unsampled resident the house stock Ex.LPN#1 looked through the call the physician The surveyor review Resident #83.  A review of the AR revi	tion, meaning that the facility ation and was an over the cation.  AM, the surveyor observed (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) to the (D)(1).  AM, upon returning to the surveyor with the LNP#1 regarding the (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) the LPN#1 if (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) that she esident's (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)). The he thought the (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) was cation and thought she was then looked in the medication are box that she had taken the from. The surveyor with the abel on the (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) realed the name of an and thought she was from the taken the from the surveyor with the abel on the (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) realed the name of an and thought she was from the taken the from the cation can be contained (Drder 26.4(b)(1)). The ghost containing (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) as another box that contained (Drder 26.4(b)(1)). The ghother execution cart and a box containing (Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)) at stated that she would have	F 7	759				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		9/06/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	tool used to facilitat with an assessmen reflected the reside of 15, indicating that a PO dated PO dated PO dated PO dated PO dated PO dated PO date of Tool Ex.Order 26.4(  A review of the EM date of PO date o	e the management of care the reference date of correct to reference date of correct to the resident had correct to the resident to the	F 75				
	administered Ex.Order from an unsampled	26.4(b)(1) that was obtained resident's prescription. The physician was notified.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	315198	B. WING		1	C (06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AN	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
6/22/23 for "Medication Documentation" provid that "Assures the 5 righ medication name, strer schedule on the medicagainst the prescription times prior to administr NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 27 Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1 §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals ulabeled in accordance professional principles, appropriate accessory instructions, and the exapplicable.  §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accord Federal laws, the facilit biologicals in locked cotemperature controls, apersonnel to have acces §483.45(h)(2) The facil locked, permanently af storage of controlled dithe Comprehensive Dr Control Act of 1976 and abuse, except when the package drug distribution.	policy dated as reviewed an Administration and led by the DON reflected whits: Compares the night, route and dosage cation administration record in label, Always check three ration of medication."  (1(a), 29.2(a)(d) (I Biologicals (1)(2) (I Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted, and include the and cautionary expiration date when  Drugs and Biologicals (I dance with State and the manage of the state and the st		761		9/13/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C <b>9/06/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	9/00/2023	
				1777 LAWRENCE STREET			
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER		RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From page	e 45	F 76	51			
	by: Based on observatio	is not met as evidenced  n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to ore and dispose of		I: IMMEDIATE ACTION The expired eye drops were re disposed immediately.	moved and		
	,	) of five (5) medication carts o secure two (2) of two (2)		The undated bottle of liquid pro the unopened eye drops conta should have been refrigerated)	iner (which		
	refrigerators inspecte	d, and c). failed to secure ) of five (5) and in one (1) of		discarded immediately. New pordered from pharmacy and received/replaced.  Controlled medications for Res	oroducts		
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		and Resident # 64 which were discontinued, were immediately from the refrigerator and dispose	previously y removed		
	The surveyor observe undated bottle of Xala for pressure in the ey	or medication cart A in the I Practical Nurse (LPN#1). ed an unopened and atan eye drops (medication es), an opened bottle of		guidelines. The narcotic boxes refrigerators were locked as peguidelines.  LPN #1 and LPN #2 and Nurse serviced on 9/7/23 on Medicati labeling and disposal.	in the er e #1 were in		
	with an expiration dat bottle of Dorzolamide	th an opened date of 7/7/23 te of 8/20/23, and an opened e eye drops (pressure in the I date of 7/20/23 and was		II: IDENTIFICATION OF OTHE All residents have the potential affected by the deficient practic	of being		
	both Xalatan and Dor should have been rer cart. LPN#1 also sta	wed LPN#1 who stated that zolamide were outdated and moved from the medication ted that a bottle of unopened eye drops should have been ion refrigerator.		III: SYSTEMIC CHANGES On 9/12/23 an in service for all was conducted on Medication s labeling and disposal. On 9/12/23 Administrator and I Nursing reviewed the policy an procedure for Drug storage, no were made.	storage, Director of d		
	the 3rd floor medicati LPN#2. The surveyo	AM, the surveyor inspected on cart B in the presence of robserved an opened and b (protein supplement)		On 9/13/23 all medication carts carts, medication rooms and m refrigerators were checked for storage, labeling and disposal.	edication proper		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING		C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N AND NURSING CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065		: :	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 761	the presence of LPI manufacturer's instruction once opened a bott 60-day expiration during the bottle of LPS so when bottle was op dated.  A review of the Mar the following medicant.  A review of the Mar the following medicant.  1. Xalatan eye drop expiration date of 42. Dorzolamide eye expiration date of 23. LPS solution on date of 60-days.  4. Unopened Xalath been stored in a refunction of the properties of the 3rd for refrigerator in the properties of the surveyor observed contained five syring was affixed to the marcotic box was urent that all narcotics much on 8/30/23 at 11:35 the 2nd floor medical forms.	eyor reviewed the ructions on the bottle of LPS in N#2. After reviewing the ructions, LPN#2 stated that le of LPS solution have a late. LPN#2 acknowledge that ollution was undated and that lened it should have been suffacturer's Specifications for lations revealed the following: los once opened have an expiration late of lat	F 76	IV: QA MONITORING Director of nursing or designee will the medication room and medication for proper drug storage, labeling and disposal, weekly x 4 weeks then moderated a months, then quarterly x 2 quarters and disposal in the property of nursing or designee will medication room on both units to end the narcotic box in the refrigerator is locked and that there are no control medications stored in the box if the was discontinued, weekly x 4 weeks monthly x 2 months, then quarterly quarters  All findings will be reviewed at the Control of the discontinued in th	n carts d onthly x rs check asure s led order s then x 2	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED		
		315198	B. WING _			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1777 LAWRENCE STREET  RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	capsules of Ex.Orc capsules. The narc to the medication re box was unlocked. The surveyor interviacknowledge that the and she further state that all narcotics much that all narcotics much and the further state that all narcotics much and surface to surveyor state of the further state of the	et contained twenty-six (26)  er 26.4(b)(1)  otic box was observed affixed frigerator, but the narcotic ewed LPN#3 who he narcotic box was unlocked, and that it was the facility policy state be double lock.  35 AM, the surveyor while ar observed a 2nd floor side of room that was left tained an unused insuling that strips, blood glucose flumalog insulin that were professed in the vicinity of the surveyor waited for the the cart which was nutes after the medication cart.	F 7	61			
	further acknowledge unattended with me supplies left in an unstated that it's the farmedication cart is lemedications and me in a lock and secure On 8/31/23 at 1:00 lithe above concerns which included the lind Administrator (LNHA)	ft unattended that all edical supplies should be left					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE REHABILITATION	I AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		J9/06/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Storage that was dathe DON that include "2. Any meds that we removed before expexpiration, will deter completed before expexpirations. Accound dated 01/07/23 and included the following "Narcotic ordered following and included the following and increase and increase well."  A review of the facility Administration and I Procedures and Info 7/1/22 and provided following:	ity's policy for Medication ated 05/26/23 and provided by ed the following: will be expiring should be biration date. If pending mine if supply will be expiration date."  ity's policy for Controlled atability and storage that was provided by the DON	F 7	51			
	#1) told the surveyo treatment pass. The outside the resident	1:33 PM, ADON/RN (Nurse rs she was ready to do the treatment cart was right 's room, and there was a the treatment cart. The Nurse					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING			C 09/06/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		09/06/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	On 9/05/23 at 01:37 Femore 20.51 into the two (2 medicine cup for the order from the coordinate of the resident's room, put reatment supplies or #1 returned to the tree medicine cups that coordinate of the Nurse #1 returned left one medicine cup treatment cart outside attention of the Nurse	der 26.4(b)(1)  PM, the Nurse #1 squeezed ) medicine cups and one (1) rder 26.4(b)(1) , then checked mputer.  PM, the Nurse #1 entered out on gloves, and put the n the overbed table. Nurse atment cart to get the two contained triside the resident's room. and to the resident's room but with with contained on top of the e. The surveyor got the e. #1 regarding the of the treatment cart. The she forgot but did not	F7	761			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С
		062018	B. WING		09/06/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CEN'	AWRENCE STREE	ĒΤ	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	AY, NJ 07065	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	STANDARD AND CO - 9/6/23	MPLAINT STATE SURVEY			
	C#: NJ00155894; NJ0	00162775; NJ00166081			
	SAMPLE SIZE: 21				
	CENSUS: 104				
	Code, Chapter 8:39, \$ Long Term Care Facil submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct old in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E,			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560		9/7/23
	(a) The facility shall confidence (a) The facility shall confidence (a) Federal, State, and longer (a) The facility shall confidence (b) The f				
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility document determined the facility required minimum directions as mandated by	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of mentation, it was n/ failed to maintain the ect care staff-to-resident n/ the state of New Jersey. was evidenced by the		ELEMENT: 1 Immediate Action:  1. The Administrator and Direct Nursing met with the Staffing Coordinate to determine current staffing vacancie the nursing department to ensure accuracy of facility needs.  2. The facility has reviewed cur	ator s in

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILBING.			
		062018	B. WING		C 09/06/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ADROIT O	CARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CEN. 1777 LAWE	RENCE STREE	:T		
		RAHWAY,	NJ 07065			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
	Reference: NJ State 112. An Act concernin nursing homes and s Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by t Assembly of the State Minimum staffing req effective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home a P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (C maintain the following -to-resident ratios: (1) one certified or residents for the day (2) one direct cal residents for the ever fewer than half of all certified nurse aides, shall be signed in to the	requirement, CHAPTER ng staffing requirements for upplementing Title 30 of the he Senate and General e of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 uirements for nursing homes ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant 6:26:2H-1 et seq.) shall g minimum direct care staff		salaries in comparison to other facilities the immediate area to ensure salary competitiveness within the community 5. Nursing Administration is available for interviews, hiring and train as needed to ensure all potential candidates are interviewed, evaluated offered positions if appropriate. (Ongoing) 6. The facility continues to offer incentives including referral bonuses another incentives. 7. The facility advertises on variable platforms such as social media, poster flyers in various community establishments, colleges and schools. We have partnered with C.N.A. school hung banners across facility proper to enhance our recruitment efforts. We encouraged word of mouth referrals to employees and the community. (Ong 8. The facility works with a full-recruiter whose sole responsibility is to recruit nurses and C.N.A.s.	ning and and rious d ls, nave ooing) time	
	residents for the nigh direct care staff mem certified nurse aide a aide duties	re staff member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a nd perform certified nurse		ELEMENT 2: Identification of Oth All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. No residents were affected by this deficient practice.	ers:	
	by the nursing home, exempt from any incr ratios for a period of the date of the expan c. (1) The computation staffing ratios shall be place.  (2) If the application	tion of the resident census the nursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing nine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census. on of minimum direct care the carried to the hundredth		deficient practice.  ELEMENT 3: Systemic Changes  1. The Administrator, Director of Nursing, Human Resource Director has reviewed the state staffing ratios with Staffing Coordinator to ensure meeting state required ratios is the primary for for staffing the facility.  2. The Staffing Coordinator was instructed to a stiff the Director of New York 1981.	ave the g the us	
		section results in other than rect care staff, including		instructed to notify the Director of Nurs	~	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING.		_
		062018	B. WING		C <b>09/06/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ADDOLT	ADE DELLABILITATION	AND NURSING SEN: 1777 LAWE	RENCE STREE	ΞT	
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION	RAHWAY,	NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560		
	certified nurse aides, required direct care s rounded to the next he the resulting ratio, ca is fifty-one hundredth (3) All computation midnight census for the begins.  d. Nothing in this seaffect any minimum so nursing homes as machine care staff, including corestrict the ability of a staffing levels, at any established minimum.  A review of the "New	for a shift, the number of taff members shall be aligher whole number when rried to the hundredth place, is or higher. One shall be based on the he day on which the shift in the ction shall be construed to staffing requirements for any be required by the alth for staff other than direct tertified nurse aides, or to an nursing home to increase time, beyond the increase time. Jersey Department of the treatment and Survey		ratios are not being met so they can leassistance in fulfilling those ratios.  3. Human Resource Director we complete exit interviews for all nursing employees who have vacated their positions in an attempt to address any issues which could be affecting retent of employees. (Ongoing)  4. An Orientation will be sched bi-weekly to ensure that all potential candidates for employment will have opportunities to complete the orientatical as soon after accepting a facility offer.  Element 4: Quality Assurance  1. The staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the will be maintained for all communication with referrals, applicants, interviews, rehired, orientation completion and succeived for the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the will be maintained for all communication with referrals, applicants, interviews, rehired, orientation completion and succeived for the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the will be maintained for all communication with referrals, applicants, interviews, rehired, orientation completion and succeived for the staffing coordinator or designee will be reviewed for the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the will be maintained for all communication will be reviewed for the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the staffing coordinator or designee will compile a tracking log the staffing coordinator or designee.	at on lewly less
	7-day shifts as follow  On 05/22/23 had 10 the day shift, which required at least 13 On 05/23/23 had 11 the day shift, which required at least 12 On 05/24/23 had 10 the day shift, which required at least 12 On 05/25/23 had 8 the day shift, which required at least 12	2023, the facility was ing for residents on 5 of s:  2 CNAs for 103 residents on CNAs. CNAs for 100 residents on CNAs.		Administrator and Human Resource Director.  2. All findings will be reviewed the Quality Assurance Team at least quarterly, and changes made as need to improve facility ratios.  V. Responsibility: Administrato Director of Nursing and Human Resource Director	ed -,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					С	
		062018	B. WING		09/06/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ADDOIT O	ADE DELIADII ITATIONI	AND NUBSING CENT	LAWRENCE STRE	ET		
ADROIT	ARE REHABILITATION	RAHI	WAY, NJ 07065			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	()	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		
IAG	NEGOEMONT ON	EGG IBENTII TING IIN GINII/ (IIGN)	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	110012	
C 560	O	- 0	S 560			
S 560	Continued From page	9 3	3 300			
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13	CNAs.				
		staffing prior to the survey				
		8/26/2023, the facility was				
		ing for residents on 14 of 14				
		nt in total staff for residents				
	on 1 of 14 evening sh	nits as follows:				
	- On 08/13/23 had 8 0	CNAs for 105 residents on				
	the day shift, which	014 101 100 1001401110 011				
	required at least 13	CNAs.				
	•	total staff for 105 residents				
	on the evening shift,					
	which required at le	east 10 total staff.				
	- On 08/14/23 had 11	CNAs for 105 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13					
		CNAs for 105 residents on				
	the day shift, which	ONIA -				
	required at least 13					
	the day shift, which	CNAs for 105 residents on				
	required at least 13	CNAs				
	_ '	CNAs for 105 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13	CNAs.				
	•	CNAs for 104 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13	CNAs.				
	- On 08/19/23 had 8 (	CNAs for 104 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13					
		CNAs for 104 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13					
		CNAs for 104 residents on				
	the day shift, which					
	required at least 13	CNAs.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		062018	B. WING		09/0	6/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ADROIT C	ARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CEN 1777 LAWR	RENCE STREE	T		
	CLIMMA DV CT	<u> </u>		DDOVIDEDIS DI AN OF CODDESTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560			
	- On 08/22/23 had 11 the day shift, which required at least 13 - On 08/23/23 had 10 the day shift, which required at least 13 - On 08/24/23 had 11 the day shift, which required at least 13 - On 08/25/23 had 11 the day shift, which required at least 13	CNAs for 104 residents on  CNAs. CNAs for 103 residents on  CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on				
	08/28/2022 The facility was deficiresidents on 4 of 7 dastaff for residents on 3 deficient in CNSs to the shifts, and deficient in of 7 overnight shifts at - On 05/22/22 had 6 day shift, which required at least 10 - On 05/23/22 had 9 day shift, which required at least 10 - On 05/26/22 had 7 to the evening shift, which required at least 10 day shift, which required at least 10 day shift, which required at least 10 required at least 10 day shift, which required at least 10	otal staff on 1 of 7 evening of total staff for residents on 1 is follows:  CNAs for 82 residents on the  CNAs.  CNAs for 82 residents on the  CNAs.  cotal staff for 82 residents on the  east 8 total staff.  CNAs for 82 residents on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			D. WING		С
		062018	B. WING		09/06/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA		
ADROIT (	CARE REHABILITATION A	AND NURSING CEN'	Y, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
S 560	the evening shift, which required at le On 05/28/22 had 2 0 evening shift, which required at least 3 0 On 05/28/22 had 5 t the overnight shift, which required at le On 9/06/23 at 1:20 Pt the staffing ratios con	CNAs. otal staff for 82 residents on ast 8 total staff. CNAs to 6 total staff on the CNAs. otal staff for 82 residents on	S 560		

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315198 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	9/25/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION	AND NURSING CENTER	1777 LAWRENCE STREET		
		RAHWAY, NJ 07065		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)	Completed	ID Prefix	F0641 483.20(g)	Completed	ID Prefix	F0695 483.25(i)	Correction
LSC		09/11/2023	LSC		09/11/2023	LSC		09/11/2023
ID Prefix	F0755	Correction	ID Prefix	F0759	Correction	ID Prefix	F0761	Correction
Reg. # LSC	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3	Completed 09/13/2023	Reg. # LSC	483.45(f)(1)	Completed 09/13/2023	Reg. # LSC	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed 09/13/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	_	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # LSC		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
			100			200		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURI	E OF SURVEYOR		עם	ATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DA	ATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/6/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?				YES NO	

				ICATIO	N REVISIT RE	PORT		
	R / SUPPLIER / ( CATION NUMBER		TRUCTION				DATE	OF REVISIT
315198		Y1 B. Wing					<sub>Y2</sub> 9/25/2	.023 <sub>Y3</sub>
NAME OF	FACILITY	•			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ADROIT	CARE REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING	CENTER		1777 LAWRENCE STRE	ET		
					RAHWAY, NJ 07065			
program, corrected provision	to show those and the date s	by a qualified State surveyor deficiencies previously reposuch corrective action was a se identification prefix code p	orted on the CMS	S-2567, Staten ach deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction d using either the r	, that have been regulation or LSC	
ITE	И	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0656	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(1)(3)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		09/11/2023	LSC			LSC —		_
			_					_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
								_
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
						-		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
			-					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		_
		1						
STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE	D ВҮ	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
<b>FOLLOW</b> U 9/6/2023	JP TO SURVEY	COMPLETED ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			ES NO

PRINTED: 05/07/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			09/	06/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	LLC on behalf of the I	care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of The facility was found to be 2 CFR 483.73.	K	000			
	Healthcare Managem behalf of the New Jer Health Facility Survey 08/30/23 and the facil noncompliance with the participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safety Edition of the National (NFPA) 101, Life Safe EXISTING Health Ca	are/Medicaid at 42 CFR r from Fire, and the 2012 Il Fire Protection Association ety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 re Occupancy.					
	a three-story building was built in 1983. It is construction. The faci divided into eight smo generator powers 100	ility is fully sprinklered and is oke compartments. The 0% of the building per the . The number of occupied					
K 225 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 2	225			9/7/23
	exits are in accordance	eproof enclosures used as			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

Facility ID: NJ62018

09/19/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _		09/0	6/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 225	Continued From pag 18.2.2.3, 18.2.2.4, 1		K2	225			
	by: Based on observation failed to ensure fire in stairway exit doors whardware and the reservation made the potential to a stairway exit doors with NF 2012 Edition Section had the potential to a Findings include:  An observation on 0 the exit stairwell door not have the require had a standard door more than one relead door. The standard on the door was dans During an interview the Maintenance Direquipped with a star stated the facility was	ENT is not met as evidenced  ation and interview, the facility re rated door assemblies for s were equipped with fire exit releasing mechanism did not none releasing operation in NFPA 101 (Life Safety Code) ion 7.2. This deficient practice to affect all 106 residents.  n 08/30/23 at 9:30 AM revealed door, located by the Lobby, did ired fire exit hardware. The door oor handle lever that required leasing operation to open the rd door lever handle hardware damaged and missing parts.  we at the time of the observation Director confirmed the door was tandard door handle lever and was aware the door required fire it planned to replace it.		I. Immediate Correction a. Facility installed proper fire exit hardware and releasing mechanism accordance with NFPA 101 (2012, 7.2) for the identified door to stairw located in the lobby.  Date Completed: 9/7/23  II. Identification of Others a. The facility respectfully states the residents have the potential to be a by this practice, however no reside were involved in this deficiency. b. The maintenance staff will insperareas in the facility to ensure all fire door assemblies for stairway exits equipped with proper fire exit hardwand releasing mechanisms  Any findings will be corrected.  III. Systemic Changes a. Maintenance staff were in service the proper applicable fire exit hardwand releasing mechanisms  Date Completed: 9/7/23  IV. QA Monitoring a. The Director of Maintenance will			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315198	B. WING _			09	/06/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1777 LAWRENCE STREET RAHWAY, NJ 07065		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 225	Continued From page	e 2	K2	stairv fire e mech d. Au	way exits are equipped with propexit hardware and releasing hanisms udit findings will be presented to fity assurance committee quarterly	the		
K 372 SS=F	Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie CFR(s): NFPA 101  Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Construction 2012 EXISTING Smoke barriers shall be constructed to a 1/2-hour fire resistance rating per 8.5. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium wall. Smoke dampers are not required in duct penetrations in fully ducted HVAC systems where an approved sprinkler system is installed for smoke compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier.  19.3.7.3, 8.6.7.1(1) Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced		K	72			10/25/23	
	failed to ensure pene were protected by a so of restricting the trans barriers were continu NFPA 101 Life Safety Sections 8.5.6.1 and practice had the pote residents.	8.5.6. 2. This deficient		a. Fa seale barric mate of sm Life \$ 8.5.6 conc	mediate Correction acility will install proper fire rated er to ensure penetrations in smolers are protected by a system or erial capable of restricting the transhoke in accordance with NFPA 1 Safety Code (2012, Sec. 8.5.6.1 S2) for the identified areas of	nsfer 01		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>315198</b> B. <sup>1</sup>				09/	06/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER				1	777 LAWRENCE STREET		
ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NORSING CENTER				R	RAHWAY, NJ 07065		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	Continued From page	e 3	K 3	372			
	pipe penetrations and Bathroom.  An observation on 08	h unsealed gap above two If the top of the wall in the In/30/23 at 9:53 AM of the			<ul> <li>a. The facility respectfully states that all residents have the potential to be affect by this practice, however no residents were involved in this deficiency.</li> <li>b. The maintenance staff will inspect of areas in the facility to ensure penetration.</li> </ul>	ted ther	
	a two-inch unsealed g smoke wall, and a thr	d at the Day Room, revealed gap along the top of the ree-inch gap around conduit ne ceiling and decorative			in smoke barriers are protected by a system or material capable of restrictin the transfer of smoke in accordance wi NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012, Sec 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.62) Any findings will be corrected.	th	
	smoke barrier, locate three-inch and twelve the top of the smoke on both sides of the variety. An observation on 08 smoke barrier, locate two-inch unsealed ga an unsealed three-ince penetration above the	o/30/23 at 10:17 AM of the d by Room 300, revealed a p at the top of the wall and ch gap around a conduit e ceiling and smoke doors.			Date to be Completed: 10/25/23  III. Systemic Changes a. Maintenance staff will be in serviced the proper protection of penetrations in smoke barriers by a system or materia capable of restricting the transfer of smoke in accordance with NFPA 101 L Safety Code (2012, Sec. 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.62) needed in the facility.	l	
	smoke barrier, locate revealed a three-foot above the ceiling nea the top of the wall had gap.  During an interview a the Maintenance Dire	by one-foot unsealed gap or the center of the wall and do an unsealed three-inch to the time of observations, actor confirmed the unsealed ations and stated the facility unsealed gaps and moke barriers.			IV. QA Monitoring a. The Director of Maintenance will conduct monthly audits for 6 months to ensure penetrations in smoke barriers protected by a system or material capa of restricting the transfer of smoke in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2012, Sec. 8.5.6.1 and 8.5.6.2) b. Audit findings will be presented to th quality assurance committee quarterly	are ible e	

		POS1	T-CERT	TIFICATION	ON REVISIT R	EPORT					
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION							DATE OF REVISIT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			LDING 01				10/25/2023				
315198 <sub>Y1</sub> B. Wing							Y2	10/25/2025 <sub>Y</sub>			
NAME OF FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
ADROIT CARE REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER					1777 LAWRENCE STRE	EET					
				RAHWAY, NJ 07065							
program correcte provision	, to show those deficien d and the date such cor	cies previously reprective action was	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Sta d. Each deficie	aid and/or Clinical Laborato atement of Deficiencies an ency should be fully identifi MS-2567 (prefix codes sho	d Plan of Correction, t ed using either the reg	that have b gulation or	LSC			
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE			
Y		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC	K0225	09/07/2023	LSC	K0372	10/25/2023	LSC					
ID Dester		O a mara attia m	ID Due for		O a mara at la ar	ID Desfer		O a mara atia m			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC			LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC		<del></del>	LSC			LSC					
ID Duefix		0	ID Duefix		O a man at land	ID Drafty		O a mara atia m			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	-	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed			
LSC		<u> </u>	LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction			

**REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

Completed

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Reg. #

LSC

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

Completed

Reg.#

LSC

Reg. #

9/6/2023

LSC

YES NO

Completed